MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING RIVERSIDE COUNTY BOARD OF LAW LIBRARY TRUSTEES February 23, 2022

PRESENT

Hon. Jackson Lucky, President

Hon. Jacqueline Jackson, Vice President

Hon. Cheryl Murphy Hon. Harold Hopp John Boyd, Esq.

Victoria Williamson, Secretary

ABSENT

Hon. Kira Klatchko

Joseph Peter Myers, Esq.

GUESTS

Bradley Neufeld, Esq.

Robert Dunn, Ex. Officio Trustee

I. **CALL TO ORDER**

A quorum being present, the special meeting of the Riverside County Board of Law Library Trustees held via Zoom was called to order by President Jackson Lucky at 5:05 pm.

II. PUBLIC COMMENT

No member of the public present.

III. **CLOSED SESSION**

At 5:06 p.m. President Lucky announced that the Board will go into closed session.

Pursuant to Cal. Govt. Code §54954.5(f) – CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR (Negotiator: Bradley Neufeld; Parties: Riverside County Law Library and SEIU Local 721).

At 5:15 p.m. President Lucky reconvened to open session and announced that the Board unanimously approved the MOU with the following changes:

- 1) Delete the 2023 Winter Holiday closure (MOU expires June 30, 2023).
- 2) Reflect the 50% of the monthly contribution in lieu of medical for employee only (not employee +1 or family).
- 3) Amend the salary ranges to reflect the 3% across the board salary increases and the one time bonuses in year one and year two.
- 4) Change the signatory to Library Director.

IV. **ADJOURNMENT / NEXT MEETING**

There being no further business to come before the Board, the special meeting was adjourned at 5:16 p.m. The next regular meeting of the Law Library Board of Trustees is scheduled for March 4, 2022.

MINUTES: Victoria Williams

Victoria Williamson, Secretary

Riverside County Board of

Law Library Trustees

APPROVED:

Jackson Lucky, President Riverside County Board of Law Library Trustees